

No. 18-916

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THRYV, INC., FKA DEX MEDIA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CLICK-TO-CALL TECHNOLOGIES, LP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CLICK-TO-CALL
TECHNOLOGIES, LP**

PETER J. AYERS
LAW OFFICE OF
PETER J. AYERS, PLLC
2200 Bowman Ave.
Austin, TX 78703

CRAIG J. YUDELL
YUDELL ISIDORE PLLC
5145 RR 620N, Ste. F110
Austin, TX 78732

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	11
Congress did not bar all judicial review over the USPTO’s interpretation of the AIA’s statutory scheme	11
I. The strong presumption favoring judicial review preserves the courts’ traditional role in enforcing statutory limits on agency action	11
II. Congress did not grant the USPTO the unreviewable power to define the scope of its own jurisdiction	14
A. Section 314(d)’s plain text establishes that Congress did not bar judicial review over the agency’s construction of Section 315(b).....	14
B. The AIA’s context and structure confirm that Congress did not bar judicial review over the agency’s construction of Section 315(b).....	20
C. The proper construction of Section 314(d) is compelled by the need for a clear and administrable jurisdictional rule	28
D. This Court’s decision in <i>SAS Institute</i> has already confirmed that the judiciary retains its traditional reviewing function	31
E. Preserving judicial review promotes Congress’s objectives and protects the	

IV

careful balance that Congress struck in
the AIA35

F. All else aside, judicial review is
available because the agency decided
this issue in its final written decision42

G. The government’s and petitioner’s
contrary arguments are meritless.....43

Conclusion.....48

Appendix — Statutory provisions1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 13

Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
908 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 22

*Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &
Payne Int’l Drilling Co.*, 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) 28

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... *passim*

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) *passim*

Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 20

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999) 13

Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig., In re,
418 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2005) 25

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl,
135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) 28

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 12, 27

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) 14

Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... 28, 29, 30

Hiniker Co., In re, 150 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 16

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013)..... 45

Cases—continued:

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	23, 24
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v.</i> <i>Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	28, 30
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &</i> <i>Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	38
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s</i> <i>Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	42
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	16
<i>Recreative Techs. Corp., In re</i> , 83 F.3d 1394 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota v. LSI Corp.</i> , 926 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	41
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	39
<i>Saint Regis Mohawk Tribe v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1547 (2019)	22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	29
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	2, 11
<i>Sullivan, In re</i> , 498 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	15
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	14

VI

Page

Cases—continued:

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 46
Wi-Fi One, LLC v. Broadcom Corp.,
 878 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. III..... *passim*
 Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.* *passim*
 5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1) 13
 5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 16, 27
 5 U.S.C. 702 13
 5 U.S.C. 704 7, 13, 25, 27
 5 U.S.C. 706 *passim*
 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) *passim*
 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C) *passim*
 Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L.
 No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 *passim*
 Optional Inter Partes Reexamination Procedure Act of
 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, Div. B, Tit. IV, Subtit. F,
 §§ 4601-4608 (35 U.S.C. 311-318 (2000)) *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 312(c) (2000) *passim*
 Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 *et seq.* *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 112 25, 30
 35 U.S.C. 285 38
 35 U.S.C. 303(a) 37
 35 U.S.C. 303(c) *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 311(b) 21
 35 U.S.C. 312(a)(3) 18, 35
 35 U.S.C. 313 14, 20, 44
 35 U.S.C. 314 *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 314(a) *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 314(d) *passim*
 35 U.S.C. 315(a) 20, 21

VII

Page

Statutes and regulations—continued:

35 U.S.C. 315(b).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. 315(e)(2)	38
35 U.S.C. 316(a)(2)	23
35 U.S.C. 316(d)(1).....	15
35 U.S.C. 316(e).....	15
35 U.S.C. 318(a).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. 319	<i>passim</i>
37 C.F.R. Pt. 42:	
Subpt. A.....	2, 4, 19, 25
37 C.F.R. 42.104(a)	4
37 C.F.R. 42.104(b)	4
37 C.F.R. 42.108(c).....	19
37 C.F.R. 42.2	25
37 C.F.R. 42.3(b)	19
37 C.F.R. 42.73(a)	25

Miscellaneous:

Scott R. Boalick, et al., <i>Patent Public Advisory Committee Quarterly Meeting: Patent Trial and Appeal Board Update</i> , (USPTO Fed. 7, 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/boalick-PTAB	36
Brian J. Love, et al., <i>Determinants of Patent Quality: Evidence from Inter Partes Review Proceedings</i> , 90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 67 (2019)	38
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945)	11, 22, 47
